Special Items to consider in evaluating quality of EPS from continuing operations:

M&A diligence and transaction costs   0.02   0.02

Purchase accounting costs   0.01   0.02

Business restructuring and severance costs   0.02   0.01

Income tax effect of Special Items(1)   (0.01 )   (0.01 )

Adjusted diluted EPS from continuing operations   $ 0.34   $ 0.36

Weighted-average shares outstanding   44,470,472   45,992,182

(1)
Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three month periods ended March 31,
2020 and 2019, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during
the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation

Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

   Three months ended March 31,

   2020   2019

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities
from continuing operations

  $ 3,400   $ 2,290   $ 5,690   $ 15,050   $ 1,130   $ 16,180

Less: Capital expenditures   (3,930 )   —   (3,930 )   (6,230 )   —   (6,230 )

Free Cash Flow   (530 )   2,290   1,760   8,820   1,130   9,950

Income from continuing operations   13,120   1,980   15,100   14,550   2,020   16,570

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income
from continuing operations

  (4 )%   12 %   61 %   60 %

March 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

March 31,
2019

Current maturities, long-term debt   $ —   $ —   $ 90

Long-term debt, net   444,980   294,690   293,840

Total Debt   444,980   294,690   293,930

Less: Cash and cash equivalents   206,110   172,470   84,410

Net Debt   $ 238,870   $ 122,220   $ 209,520

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200430005127/en/